

[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by Council Member Graham:

ORDINANCE 2007-650
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $25,000 FROM THE PROCEEDS OF THE CITY'S EXCISE TAXES REVENUE BONDS AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE 2004-998-E, DISTRICT 13 COUNCIL DISCRETIONARY FUNDS TO ASSIST IN FUNDING FOR RENOVATIONS TO THE ROOF AND FLOOR OF THE BEACHES BOYS & GIRLS CLUB; APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE, AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF NORTHEAST FLORIDA (“BGCNEF”) FOR RENOVATIONS TO THE BEACHES BOYS & GIRLS CLUB; PROVIDING FOR REVERTER OF FUNDS; APPOINTING THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO OVERSEE THE PROJECT; WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS OF A PROVISION OF ORDINANCE 2004-998-E AS AMENDED BY 2005-1044-E; INVOKING THE EXCEPTION OF THE PROCUREMENT CODE, SECTION 126.107(G), ORDINANCE CODE, TO AUTHORIZE DIRECT CONTRACTING WITH BGCNEF; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2006-2007 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):


(a)
Appropriated from:




Council District 13 Capital Projects (ETR, 2004)




CCCP36313720-09910




$25,000.00 

(b) Appropriated to:


Public Works – Misc. Capital Projects


PWCP363F5190-06390
PR0275-01

     $25,000.00



Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of this appropriation is to assist in funding for renovations to the Beaches Boys & Girls Club, which will include installing roofing and flooring, as more fully described in Exhibit 1 attached hereto.


Section 3.  
Approval.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute, Amendment Number 1 to the Agreement between the City and BGCNEF for the renovations to the Beaches Boys & Girls Club, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2.    


Section 4. 
Reverter.  Any unspent funds from the $25,000 existing on October 31, 2007 shall lapse, and any unspent funds shall revert to the funding source of origin. 


Section 5. 
Appointment of Public Works to oversee the project. The Public Works department shall oversee the expenditure of the funds on a draw basis. 


Section 6.

Waiver of a Provision of Ordinance 2004-998-E, as amended by 2005-1044-E.  The Boys & Girls Club leases property from the Duval County School Board; therefore, the provision of Ordinance 2004-998-E, as amended by 2005-1044-E, requiring that the Discretionary Project be located on property owned by a municipality is hereby waived.


Section 7.

Procurement of Contractual Services. 
The City is hereby authorized to procure the services of BGCNEF to perform the services and other obligations set forth in Exhibit 2 attached hereto.  Pursuant to Section 126.107(g), Ordinance Code, such procurement is exempted from competitive solicitation.  With the exception of the foregoing, all other provisions of Chapter 126, Ordinance Code, shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 8.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\Z.Autumn Bonds\Graham - Boys N Girls Club 1st amend Ord.doc 
1
- 3 -


_1241332100/07-650.tif
4/38/2087 12:11 9843965254 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS PAGE @3

Chris Jonsson
Jonsson Renovations and Construction
Phone: 904-591-0599

ESTIMATE

Boys and Girls Club - Jacksonville Beach, FL
April 10, 2007

$27.000.00
Flooring: Art Center, Library, Hall and 2 Offices - Remove existing
flooring and install tile similar to bathrooms.
Cabinets and Counters: Remove counter top at Front Desk and complete
Cabinets at Art Center. Install new cabinets, counier tops, sink aod faucet.
Dispose of existing.

Painting: Foyer, Game Room, Library - will prep all areas and repair
sheetrock. Does not include ceilings.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3
84/38/2087 12:11 3P433965254 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS PAGE 82
Dec 20 06 09:06a J Register Co 9042137833 p-2

J. REGISTER COMPANY, INC.
4265 Eldridge Loop

Orange Park, FL 32073

P (904) 215-8533 F (904) 213-7833

CC C021400 Certified Roofing Contractor
CG C006294 Certified General Contractor

PROPOSAL
BUYER PROJECT
Name:|Jessie Name: |Boy's & Girls Club
Company:|Boy’s & Girl's Clubs of Northeast Fla. Company: [Boy's & Girl's Clubs of Northeast Fla.
Telephone:|(904) 396~44335 Telephone: |(904) 396-4435
Facsimile: |(904) 396-5254 Facsimile: |(904) 396-5254
Street:{1300 Riverplace Blvd. Strect: {820 20th Avenue
City, Starc, Zip:|Jacksonville, FL 32207 City, State, Zip:|Jacksonville Beach, FL
SCOPE OF WORK

We submit for approval the following scope of work to perform services at the location named
above. This will provide all labor, materials, safety equipment and supervision for the work below.

1) Pressure wash entire metal roof area.

2) Prime rusty areas with Topcoat MP-300 Rustinhibitor

3) Treat all roof penetrations and rake with Topcoat Flashing grade embedded in 6" fabric.

4) Coat all fasteners with Topcoat Flashing grade. :

S) Apply two coats of Topcoar Elastromeric Roofing membrane, one base coat and one finish coat.
6) Furnish 10 year Topcoat warranty.

NOTES
1) PO#
Total cost for the above scope of work: $22,500.00
Seller (Service Provider) Acceptance hy
Doug Parker
Doug Parker
Title
Title
Service Manager Date 20-Dec-06 Date

*The pricc quoted [s for n=captance within 30 days And untess SPEcTied, |5 sUBJoet ta Chanpe witholt nohce affer thaz dare.
*Acceprance of thiz praposal shall [nefude scceptonee of Use attached Torms and Conditions.
*This praposal is invalid without the amsehed Terms and Conditions.

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3
84/308/2807 12:11 9843965254 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS PAGE 84

Armstrong Home Repair, Estimate

Armstrong Construction
Post Office Box 50786
Jacksonville Beach, F1. 32240 03/30/2007 1255
Ph: 241-7949 Fax: 241-0778

Name / Address

Jesse Hunter

Boys and Girls Club
Jacksonville, FL 32206

ph: 396-4435 Fax: 396-5254

Date Estimate #

Project
Description Total
Floors 13,125.00
1. Remove flooring at game room and office
2. Prep floors for tile
3. Purchase and install 12 x 12 tile (or larger) at offices (2), art room, library
and hall
Cabinets 3,200.00

1. Remove and replace counter top at front desk

2. Remove and replace cabinets and counter top at art room
Painting 4,100.00
1. Repair sheetrock at offices, hallway and librasry
2. Paint entry area, game room and library
Electric and Plumbing . 750.00
1. Install new sink and faucet at art room

2. Replace damaged light fixtures at offices

** Does not include ceiling and duct work
++#Will work with you on tile mumber - will try to get help from distributor on

price
Revised 4/10/07
Please sign and refurmn upon acceptance Total $21,175.00
Signature
Exhibi¢ 4

Page 3 of 3

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO:
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE BOYS AND
GIRLS‘ CLUB OF NORTHEAST FLORIDA, INC. FOR RENOVATIONS TO THE
BEACHES BOYS AND GIRLS’ CLUB

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT, is made and entered into

this day of , 2007 (hereinafter referred to as the “Effective Date”), by

and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida,
with principal office at 117 West Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (hereinafter referred
to as the “CITY”) and THE BOYS’ AND GIRLS’ CLUBS OF NORTHEAST FLORIDA, INC.,
a Florida not-for-profit corporation with principal office at 1300 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite
310, Jacksonville, Florida 32207 (hereinafter referred to as the “RECIPIENT”), for funding
assistance to construct renovations to the Beaches Boys’ and Girls’ Club (hereinafter referred to

as the “Project”™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2007, the parties made and entered into an Agreement for
the Project, more specifically identified as City of Jacksonville Contract # 6708-67 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by increasing the amount of funding,
by an additional amount not-to-exceed $25,000.00, from District 13 funds, for the Project, as
detailed in Exhibit “C” attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof and
incorporated herein; thereby increasing total funding and the City’s maximum indebtedness to an

amount not-to-exceed $75,000.00; by making conforming amendments throughout the

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of g
Agreement; with all other provisions, terms, conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged;
now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of said Agreement and for other good and valuable
consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are made a part

hereof and are incorporated herein.

2. The third “WHEREAS” recital, in said Agreement is amended, in part to show an
increase in funding in an additional amount not-to-exceed $25,000.00 thereby showing total
funding to be an amount not-to-exceed $75,000.00 and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“WHEREAS, funding, in an amount not-to-exceed $75,000.00, is provided from CITY
District 13 Discretionary Funds including Autumn Bond funds as authorized by Section 106.315,

Ordinance Code and Ordinance 2004-998-E, for the purpose of assisting in the Project, as more
particularly described herein; and”

3. Paragraph 2, “Description of Project”, in said Agreement, is amended, in part, by
extending the Scope of Services, as detailed in Exhibit “C” and, as amended shall read as
follows:

“2. Description of Project. The Project includes provision of City Council District 13
funding from the 2004 Autumn Bonds, as authorized in Ordinance 2004-998-E, as amended, to
assist with the Project located at 820 20™ Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250 (hereinafter
called the (“Premises”). The renovations for the Project and Premises are more particularly
described in Exhibits ‘A’ and ‘C’, attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof.”

4, Paragraph 4, “Assistance with Funding the Project”, in said Agreement, is amended,
in part, by increasing the funding by an additional amount not-to-exceed $25,000.00 to a new
total amount not-to-exceed $75,000.00 and, as amended. Shall read as follows:

“4. Assistance with Funding the Project. The CITY shall provide funding, in a
total amount not-to-exceed SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($75,000.00) to the RECIPIENT for the purpose of assisting the funding of the Project, as more

2

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of '§
particularly described in Paragraph 2 and Exhibits “A” and “C”, to this Agreement. The
RECIPIENT shall spend this funding, provided, by the CITY, only on the Project and for no
other matters. The funding, provided in this Agreement, must be the last funds spent by the
RECIPIENT after all other funds, from whatsoever sources, are spent and exhausted.
Expenditure of the funds on any other matter than the Project; or in any other manner than
expressed herein shall be a material breach and default of this Agreement and shall result in
refunds as specified in this Agreement.”

5. Paragraph 9, “Returned Unspent City Funds”, in said Agreement, is amended in
part, by increasing the CITY funding by an additional amount not-to-exceed $25,000.00 thereby
increasing CITY funding to a new total amount not-to-exceed $75,000.00 and, as amended shall
read as follows:

“9. Returned Unspent CITY Funds. In the event that any unspent funds from the
CITY’s $75,000.00 contribution are in the possession of the RECIPIENT, and are unencumbered
for unspent on the Project, upon completion of the Project or October 31, 2007, whichever
occurs first, shall lapse and be immediately returned to the CITY. Any funds, that are unspent,
and which are still being held by the CITY upon the completion of the Project or October 31,
2007, whichever occurs first, shall lapse and for return to proper CITY accounts.”

6. Paragraph 10, “Maximum Indebtedness”, in said Agreement, is amended, in part to
increase the CITY’s maximum indebtedness, under the Agreement by an additional amount not-
to-exceed $25,000.00 to a new maximum not-to-exceed $75,000.00 and, as amended, shall read
as follows:

“10. Maximum Indebtedness. The CITY shall be indebted under this Agreement to
the maximum amount of SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($75,000.00).”

7. Said Agreement is amended, in part, by adding and inserting a new Paragraph 28,
allowing amendment by counterpart and facsimile signature and, as amended, shall read as
follows:

“28. Amendments by Counterpart and Facsimile Signature. Amendments to this
Agreement may be executed in several counterparts and facsimile signature, each of which shall

be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts and facsimile signatures together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.”

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of ¢,
SAVE AND EXCEPT as specifically and expressly amended, in this instrument, the
provisions, terms and conditions of the Agreement, shall remain unchanged and shall continue in
full force and effect.

[Remainder of page is left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]

Exhibit 2
Page 4 of ls,.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their lawfully authorized
representatives have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:

Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor

Corporation Secretary

THE BOYS’ AND GIRLS’CLUBS OF

ATTEST: NORTHEAST FLORIDA, INC.
By: By:

Signature Deborah J. Verges, President

Print Name:

Title:

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement, and provision has been made
for the payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Administration and Finance
City Contract # 6708-67 Amendment #1

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

G \SHARED\LEGIS CC\2007\Z Autumn Bonds\Graham Boys and Girls Club 1st Amedment to the contract doc

Exhibit 2 5
Page 5 of ‘g
84/_38/2887 12:11 9R43965254 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS PAGE 83

EXHIBIT ¢
Page 1 of 3

Chris Jonsson
Jonsson Renovations and Construction
Phone: 904-591-0599

ESTIMATE

Boys and Girls Club - Jacksonville Beach, FL
April 10, 2007 -

$27.,000.00

Flooring: Art Center, Library, Hall and 2 Offices - Remove existing
flooring and install tile similar to bathrooms.

Cabinets and Counters: Remove counter top at Front Desk and complete
Cabinets at Art Center. Install new cabinets, counter tops, sink aod faucet.
Dispose of existing.

Painting: Foyer, Game Room, Library - will prep all areas and repair
sheetrock. Does not include ceilings.

EXHIBIT 2
page 6 of 8
84/38/2887 12:11 398433965254 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS PAGE 82
Dec 20 06 08:06s J Register Co 9042137833 p-2

EXHIBIT C
page 2 of 3

J. REGISTER COMPANY, INC.
4265 Eldridge Loop

Orange Park, FL 32073

P (904) 215-8533 F (904) 213-7833
CC C021400 Certified Roofing Contractor
CG C006294 Certified General Contractor

PROPOSAL
BUYER PROJECT
Name:{Jessie Name: |Boy's & Girls Club
Company:|Boy's & Girl's Clubs of Northeast Fla. Company: |Boy's & Girl's Clubs of Northeast Fla.
Telephone:[(904) 396-4435 Telephone:|(904) 396-4435
Facsimile:|(904) 396-5254 Facsimile: [(904) 396-5254
Street:| 1300 Riverplace Bivd, Strect: {820 20th Avenue
City, State, Zip:|Jacksonville, FL 32207 City, State, Zip:|Jacksonville Beach, FL
SCOPE OF WORK

We submit for approval the following scope of work to perform services at the [ocation named
above. This will provide all labor, marerials, safety equipment and supervision for the work below.

1) Pressure wash entire metal roof area.

2) Prime rusty ereas with Topcoat MP-300 Rustinhibitor

3) Treat all roof penetrations and rake with Topcoat Flashing grade embedded in 6" fabric.

4) Coat 2ll fasteners with Topcoat Flashing grade.

5) Apply two coats of Topcoar Elastromeric Roofing membrane, one base coat and one finish coat.
6) Furnish 10 year Topcoat warranty. i

NOTES
1) PO#
Total cost for the above scope of work: $22,500.00
Seller (Service Provider) Acceptance by
Doug Parker
Doug Parker
Title
Title
Service Manager Date  20-Dec-06 Date

*The price quoted {5 for accaptance within 31) days and unless specitied, 15 subject to chonpe without notice after that dare.
*Acceptance of this prapasal shall {nefude scceprance of (e artached Terms and Condations.
*This propesal i5 invalid without the amdehed Terns and Conditions.

EXHIBIT 2
Page 7 of 8
84/38/20807 12:11 9843965254 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS PAGE 84

EXHIBIT C
Page 3 of 3

Armstrong Home Repair, Estimate

Armstrong Construction

Estimate #
Post Office Box 50786 Date ma

Jacksonville Beach, FL. 32240 03/30/2007 1255

Ph: 241-7949 Fax: 241-0778
Name / Address

Jesse Hunter

Boys and Girls Club
Jacksonville, FL 32206

ph: 396-4435 fax: 396-5254

Project

Description Total

Floors 13,125.00
1. Remove flooring at game room and office

2. Prep floors for tile

3. Purchase and install 12 x 12 tile (or larger) at offices (2), art room, library
and hall

Cabinets . 3,200.00
1. Remove and replace counter top at front desk '
2. Remove and replace cabinets and counter top at art room
Paiming 4’:100-00
1. Repair sheetrock at offices, hallway and library
2. Paint entry ares, game room and library
Electric and Plumbing 750.00
1. Install new sink and faucet at art room
2. Replace damaged light fixtures at offices

** Does not include ceiling and duct work
+++Will work with you on tile mumber - will try to get help from distributor on

price
Revised 4/10/07
Please sign and return upon acceptan
- * Total $21,175.00
Signature
EXHIBIT 2

1‘1’ B

Page 8 of 8





